
 

 

 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Council   
 
Tuesday 1st March 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Bolsover District 
Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 9th 
March, 2022 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer  
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001  

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001  

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 
pandemic  
 
These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 
Interim Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

COUNCIL 
 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 9th March, 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, 
 The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

3.   Chair's Announcements 
 

 

 To receive any announcements that the Chair of the Council may 
desire to lay before the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 
2nd February 2022. 
 

To Follow 

5.   Questions from the Public 
 

 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8, to allow members of 
the public to ask questions about the Council’s activities for a period 
of up to thirty minutes.  A question may only be asked if notice of 
twelve clear working days has been given.  
 

NONE 

6.   Questions from Members 
 

 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9, to allow Members to 
ask questions about Council activities.  A question may only be asked 
if notice of twelve clear working days has been given. 
 
Question submitted by Councillor Nick Clarke to the Leader of 
the Council. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

5 

3



 

 
 
 
 

7.   Motions  

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, to consider motions 
on notice from Members. 
 
Motion submitted by Councillor Peter Roberts. 
 
 

 
 
 

6 

8.   Reports on urgency decisions taken by the Executive  

 To receive a report from the Executive with details of any Key 
Decisions taken under special urgency provisions or Key Decisions 
which were exempt from Call In. 
 
Appointment of Security and Concierge Contractor for 
Commercial Property. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

7 - 8 

9.   Level of Council Tax 2022/23 9 - 15 
 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
 
 

 

10.   BDC Annual Pay Policy Statement 
 

16 - 24 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance. 
 
 

 

11.   Skills Audit - Presentation by Sheffield Hallam University's 
Centre for Regional Economic and Social Research (CRESR). 
 
 

Presentation 

12.   Chairman's Closing Remarks 
 

 

4



 
 
 
 
 
Question to the Leader of the Council submitted by Councillor Nick Clarke 

The guilty verdict against Mark Hankinson; the former Director of the Masters of the Fox 

Hounds Association on Friday 15th October 2021 highlighted that the use of ‘trail hunting’ as 

a cover for illegal hunting will not be tolerated by the courts. This is a timely reminder for all 

Landowners within Bolsover District who permit their land to be used for trail hunting of 

their liability under Section 3 of the Hunting Act 2004 should the trails be a ruse to cover up 

any illegal activity. 

Will the Leader of the Council therefore please write to all the major landowners in the 

District of Bolsover, such as the Welbeck and Chatsworth Estates to request that they 

familiarise themselves with the risks associated with allowing trail hunting on their land and 

recommend cessation of such activities? 

 

 

 

5

Agenda Item 6



Motion submitted by Councillor Peter Roberts 
 
Money generated by the sale of assets in a ward is to be used, mainly for benefit 
of  that ward 
 

6

Agenda Item 7



 

Decisions taken by Executive under Special Urgency 

 

Executive held on 31st January 2022 

 

KEY DECISION  

EX82-21/22. APPOINTMENT OF SECURITY AND CONCIERGE 

CONTRACTOR FOR COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 

EXEMPT PARAGRAPH 3 

Executive’s approval was sought to give delegated powers to the Assistant Director 
for Development and Planning to appoint the first or second choice supplier following 
a recent procurement evaluation exercise and interviews undertaken to appoint 
contractors to deliver the Security and Concierge contract. 
 
The last contract for the Security and Concierge Contract came to an end on  
30th November 2021.  A tender was issued in September 2021 to re commission a 
specialist experienced Security organisation to continue to achieve security and 
effective operational objectives for the Council’s business parks and business 
centres; Pleasley Vale Business Park and The Tangent, Shirebrook.  The contract 
also required CCTV Monitoring and Key Holder responsibilities in relation to other 
property owned by the Council. 
 
Bids were received from 8 organisations and were evaluated on a cost and quality 
basis: Cost 60% / Quality 40%.  The quality elements included: method statement 
(15%); operational instructions (10%); implementation (5%); Contract Management 
(5%); Learning and Development (3%); Service Development (2%). 
 
A spreadsheet showing the evaluation scores of the 8 submissions was attached to 
the report. 
 
Based on results of the evaluation matrix and following an initial offer letter to the 
preferred supplier, contract mobilisation and Tupe commenced on 1st December 
2021. 
 
The Council had reserved the right to add and/or remove sites to the contract, and 
any inclusion of sites would be based on the rate specified in the tender response of 
the appointed company. 
 
Moved by Councillor Liz Smyth and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 

RESOLVED that (1) the Assistant Director for Development and Planning be given 
delegated authority to appoint the preferred supplier and to enter in to a 
contract agreement, to be drafted and issued by Legal Services.  The 
delegation to extend to include the appointment of the second supplier on the 
shortlist if for any reason contracts were not agreed with the preferred 
supplier, 

7

Agenda Item 8



(2) The Assistant Director for Development and Planning be given delegated 
authority to implement the two one-year extensions based on satisfactory 
performance from the contractor, and also an acceptable pricing proposal 
going forward. 

(Assistant Director of Development and Planning) 
 

8



  

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of Council on 9th March 2022 

 
 

LEVEL OF COUNCIL TAX 
2022/23  

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 

 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 
 

Report By 
 

Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 

Contact Officer Theresa Fletcher  
Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 
01246 242458 
theresa.fletcher@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

 The
[...]
knall 1,367.96 1,595.96 1,823.96 2,051.95 2,507.93 2,963.93 3,419.91 4,103.90

Barlborough 1,361.39 1,588.29 1,815.19 2,042.09 2,495.88 2,949.68 3,403.48 4,084.18

Blackwell 1,433.54 1,672.47 1,911.40 2,150.32 2,628.16 3,106.02 3,583.86 4,300.64

Clowne 1,393.80 1,626.11 1,858.41 2,090.71 2,555.30 3,019.91 3,484.51 4,181.42

Elmton 1,405.56 1,639.83 1,874.09 2,108.35 2,576.86 3,045.39 3,513.91 4,216.70

Glapwell 1,394.10 1,626.45 1,858.80 2,091.15 2,555.84 3,020.55 3,485.24 4,182.30

Hodthorpe 1,411.22 1,646.43 1,881.63 2,116.83 2,587.23 3,057.64 3,528.04 4,233.66

Langwith 1,427.00 1,664.84 1,902.68 2,140.51 2,616.17 3,091.85 3,567.51 4,281.02

Old Bolsover 1,401.78 1,635.41 1,869.04 2,102.67 2,569.92 3,037.19 3,504.44 4,205.34

Pinxton 1,407.38 1,641.95 1,876.51 2,111.07 2,580.19 3,049.32 3,518.44 4,222.14

Pleasley 1,363.50 1,590.76 1,818.01 2,045.26 2,499.75 2,954.26 3,408.76 4,090.52

Scarcliffe 1,397.06 1,629.91 1,862.75 2,095.59 2,561.27 3,026.96 3,492.64 4,191.18

Shirebrook 1,480.00 1,726.67 1,973.33 2,220.00 2,713.33 3,206.66 3,699.99 4,440.00

South Normanton 1,382.43 1,612.84 1,843.24 2,073.65 2,534.45 2,995.27 3,456.08 4,147.30

Tibshelf 1,385.58 1,616.52 1,847.45 2,078.38 2,540.23 3,002.10 3,463.96 4,156.76

Whitwell 1,439.06 1,678.91 1,918.76 2,158.60 2,638.28 3,117.98 3,597.66 4,317.20

Part of the 

Council's Area

Valuation

 
 

1.6 That the persons named below are hereby authorised in accordance with 
Section 223 of the Local Government Act 1972 to: 
 
a) Collect and recover any Council Tax due to the Council. 
 
b) Prosecute and appear on behalf of the Council at the hearing of any 

legal proceedings by way of an application for the issue of a liability 
order or warrant for the issue of a liability order or warrant of 
commitment in respect of unpaid Council Tax. 

 
c) Collect and recover any Community Charges and National Non-

Domestic Rates due to the Council. 
 
d) Prosecute and appear on behalf of the Council at the hearing of any 

legal proceedings by way of an application for the issue of a liability 
order or warrant of commitment in respect of unpaid National-Non 
Domestic Rates. 

 
e) Prosecute and appear on behalf of the Council at the hearing of any 

legal proceedings by way of an application for the issue of a distress 
warrant of commitment in respect of unpaid rates of Section 97, 102 
and 103 respectively of the General Rates Act 1967. 

 
   Mrs M Whetton   Revenues and Benefits Manager 
    
   Mrs J Lyons  Senior Court Officer 
    
   Mrs VJ Warhurst Senior Recovery Officer 

13



  

Given that the officers performing this role may change during the course of 
the financial year it is recommended that delegated powers be granted to the 
Council’s Chief Financial Officer to authorise amendments to the above list 
should this prove necessary. 
 

2. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
2.1 This report sets out for approval by Council the precepts of the relevant public 

authorities operating in the area of Bolsover District Council in order for 
Council to agree the Council Tax liability for local residents in respect of 
2022/23. 

 
3  Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 The Council is legally obliged to approve the Council Tax for the financial year 

2022/23. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That Council formally approves the Council Tax for the Financial Year 
2022/23 as set out in this report. 
 

2. The Council authorises the officers as set out in section 1.6 above to 
undertake the identified duties in accordance with section 223 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and delegates to the Council’s Chief Financial Officer 
the authority to authorise any amendments to the list of named officers that 
may prove necessary during the course of the financial year. 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Clive Moesby, Executive Member for Finance 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

Bolsover District Council administers the Collection Fund for all of the precepting 
authorities operating within the area of Bolsover.  In order to pay the amounts 
requested by the various precepting authorities, including Bolsover District Council, it 
is necessary to set a Council Tax which raises sufficient funding to ensure that the 
Collection Fund can meet the financial demands placed upon it. 

 
On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

The Council is legally required to set a council tax for its area. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

14



  

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

There are no human resource implications arising directly from this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

All 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☒   Cabinet / Executive ☒ 

SAMT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☒   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
Portfolio Holder  
 

Links to Council Ambition: Climate Change, Economy and Environment. 

  

 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

  

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Executive you must provide copies of the background 
papers) 

None 

 

15



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Council on 9th March 2022 

 
 

BDC Annual Pay Policy Statement 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 
 

Report By 
 

Sara Gordon, HR & OD Manager  
01246 217677 
sara.gordon@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer  Oliver Fishburn, Payroll Manager, 01246 242525 
Oliver.fishburn@bolsover.gov.uk 
  

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

 For the following policy to be brought to Council for consideration: 
 

o Annual Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 The pay policy statement sets out the Council’s policy on pay for senior managers 

and employees and is in accordance with the requirements of Section 38 of the 
Localism Act 2011 and Supplementary Guidance 2013. 
 

1.2 The Pay Policy Statement is brought to full Council on an annual basis.  
 
1.3 Any amendments to the policy statement, other than minor updates to reflect the 

2021/22 pay agreement and 2022/23 pay agreement will require the approval of 
Full Council.  
 

1.4 The Annual Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 reflects the current position based 
on decisions previously taken at Full Council. 
 

1.5 Under the Local Government Transparency Code 2015 additional organisational 
information is required to be published annually on the website. This consists of 
third tier organisation charts, senior salaries information, including functional 

16

Agenda Item 10

mailto:sara.gordon@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Oliver.fishburn@bolsover.gov.uk


 

responsibilities, budget amounts and numbers of staff responsible for, together 
with details of trade union facility time 
 

1.6 Please find attached the Annual Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 for consideration 
at Appendix One. 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 For Council to consider the Annual Pay Policy Statement 2022/23. The 

Statement reflects decisions previously approved at Full Council. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1  Agreement to the Annual Pay Policy Statement fulfils both legal and best practice 

guidance for employers. It also reflects decisions previously approved at Full 
Council. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The alternative option is not to have the Annual Pay Policy Statement which has 

been rejected on the grounds of risk to the Council of failing to fulfil legal 
obligations and best practice. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That Council support the Annual Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 
 

Approved by Cllr Duncan McGregor, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
No new financial implications result from this report. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 

There are no direct legal implications arising from the approval of the Annual Pay 

Policy statement 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☐   

Details: 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
 

17



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

(please state which wards or 
state All if all wards are 
affected) 
 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Details: 
 
 

 
 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

 

 
 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

One BDC Annual Pay Policy Statement 2022/23 

 
 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
 

18



 

1 

 

 
BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
Pay Policy Statement 2022/2023 

 
1. Introduction 
 
This Pay Policy for Bolsover District Council has been prepared in accordance with 
regulation 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011.  
 
The Council’s Pay Policy for Chief Officers which covers appointments, remuneration 
and terms and conditions of appointment are set at Full Council before they come into 
force and are prepared annually.  The responsibility to approve the Pay Policy cannot 
be delegated from Council.  
 
This Policy relates to the period from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 and may be 
amended by Council during this time.  
 
2. Scope 

 
The Pay Policy relates to Chief Officers as defined by the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 and includes the following posts: 
 

 Executive Director–Resources (Head of Paid Service) 

 Executive Director – Strategy and Development 

 Monitoring Officer 

 Statutory Chief Officer under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 

 Non Statutory Chief Officers who report directly to the Head of Paid Service 

 Deputy Chief Officers who report directly to a Statutory or Non Statutory Officer 
 
3. Background  

 
This Council is committed to the principle of equal pay.  In order to secure equal pay 
within the organisation, job evaluation was applied to all posts (including Chief Officers).  
In 2021, Full Council agreed to revised payscales for Director and Assistant Director 
posts based on an independent pay benchmarking exercise and with consideration to 
existing payscales in place at the Council. The Council report was submitted by the 
Head of Paid Service. 
 
4. Remuneration   

 
Regulation 43 (6) of the Localism Act defines remuneration to inclu
[...]
eration of Chief Officers and employees who are not 
Chief Officers. 

 
The following tables show the ratio between the Officer Grades paid in 2021/2022 
based on full time equivalent salary records at 1st April 2021.  In which case the median 
salary and the lowest paid salary relates to those employees paid by Bolsover District 
Council.   

 

Chief Officer Grade Point Amount 
(£) 

Median 
salary 

(£) 

Pay 
Multiple 

Executive Director 5 88,779 24,427 3.6:1 

Assistant Director 1 54,247 24,427 2.2:1 

Assistant Director  2 55,867 24,427 2.3:1 

20



 

3 

 

Chief Officer Grade Point Amount 
(£) 

Median 
salary 

(£) 

Pay 
Multiple 

Assistant Director 3 57,486 24,427 2.4:1 

Assistant Director 5 60,724 24,427 2.5:1 

 

Chief Officer Grade Point Amount 
(£) 

Lowest Paid 
salary (£) 

Pay 
Multiple 

Executive Director  
5 

 
88,779 

 
19,100 

 
4.6:1 

Assistant Director  
1 

 
54,247 

 
19,100 

 
2.8:1 

Assistant Director  
2 

 
55,867 

 
19,100 

 
2.9:1 

Assistant Director 
 
3 

 
57,486 

 
19,100 

 
3.0:1 

Assistant Director  
5 

 
60,724 

 
19,100 

 
3.2:1 

 
The tables in section 4 are available in a CVS file in the Transparency Section of the 
Council’s Website.   

 
Definition of Lowest-paid employees 

 
Following the implementation of Single Status and the NJC Job Evaluation Scheme, 
local grades were implemented as set out at Appendix One to the Pay Agreement.  The 
lowest paid employee is determined by those whose job evaluation score was below 
301 points.  These employees were placed on Grade 1, which is a fixed point grade.   

 
The Council adopted the Living Wage with effect from 1 December 2013.   

 
The annual full time equivalent value of the Living Wage from April 2021 is £19,100.  
This will be updated when the Living Wage is reviewed in November 2022. 

 
This section sets out the Council’s Policies relating to the requirements under 
Regulation 38(4) of the Localism Act. 

 
The level and elements of remunera
[...]
reements relating to the employment of Chief Officers 
that represent a charge on the public purse, with the exception of election duties (see 
following paragraph). 

 
Election Duties 

 
The fee for Returning Officer duties is dependent upon the type of election, and is 
prescribed by Central Government by means of a Fees and Charges Order. 
 
Other financial benefits 
 
The Council’s Executive Directors and Assistant Directors are not in receipt of any 
financial benefits that are not also available to other employees.   
 
Chief Officers are exempt from receiving the following benefits which other employees 
receive: 
 

 Shift Allowance 

 Weekend Working 

 Bank Holiday Working 

 Overtime Payments 

 Standby/Call Out Payments/Flexible Working 
 

 

24


	Agenda
	6 Questions from Members
	7 Motions
	8 Reports on urgency decisions taken by the Executive
	9 Level of Council Tax 2022/23
	10 BDC Annual Pay Policy Statement
	Pay Policy Statement BDC 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Council of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 9 March 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Tom  Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Rose Bowler, Jane Bryson, Anne Clarke, 
Nick Clarke, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, Mary  Dooley, 
David  Downes, Fox, Hales, Ray  Heffer, Natalie Hoy, Andrew  Joesbury, 
Clive  Moesby, Evonne  Parkin, Graham  Parkin, Sandra  Peake, Peter  Roberts, 
Liz  Smyth, Janet  Tait, Deborah  Watson and Jen  Wilson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Executive Director of Resources), Grant Galloway (Executive 
Director of Strategy and Development), Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Jim 
Fieldsend (Interim Monitoring Officer), Pam Brown (Assistant Director – Leader’s 
Executive, Partnerships and Communications), Sara Gordon (HR & OD Manager), 
Laura Khella (Partnership Consultant Programme Manager), Tom Scott (Governance 
Officer) and Hannah Douthwaite (Temporary Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Richard Crisp and Elizabeth Sanderson from 
Sheffield Hallam University. 
 
 
CL79-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dexter Bullock, Tracey Cannon, 
Jim Clifton, Chris Kane, Tom Kirkham and Rita Turner.  
 
 
CL80-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Leader of the Council reminded Members that there was a blanket exemption 
relating to item 9 (Level of Council Tax 2022/23). 
 
No other declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
CL81-21/22 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair gave Members an update on the condition of former Councillor Ken Walker, 
who had been recovering in hospital following an incident at his home. The Chair stated 
that Ken had been released from hospital a week ago. 
 
The Chair added that the Lord-Lieutenant of Derbyshire and the Vice-Chair of Council 
would both lay flowers in memory of Ken Walker’s late wife Freda at the Chair’s Civic 
Service on 3rd April 2022. The Service would take place at St Lawrence's Church in 
Whitwell.  
 
 



COUNCIL 
 
 
CL82-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of Council held on 2nd February 2022 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
CL83-21/22 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8, Members of the Public were able to ask 
questions to an Executive Member about the Council’s activities for a period of up to 15 
minutes. 
 
No questions were submitted to this meeting of Council under Rule 8 of the Council 
Procedure Rules.  
 
 
CL84-21/22 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9, Members of Council were able to ask 
questions about the Council’s activities to either the Chair of the Council, Chairman of a 
specific Committee or a relevant Portfolio Holder.  
 
One question had been submitted by Councillor Nick Clarke: 
 
The guilty verdict against Mark Hankinson; the former Director of the Masters of the Fox 
Hounds Association on Friday 15th October 2021 highlighted that the use of ‘trail hunting’ 
as a cover for illegal hunting will not be tolerated by the courts. This is a timely reminder 
for all Landowners within Bolsover District who permit their land to be used for trail 
hunting of their liability under Section 3 of the Hunting Act 2004 should the trails be a ruse 
to cover up any illegal activity. Will the Leader of the Council therefore please write to all 
the major landowners in the District of Bolsover, such as the Welbeck and Chatsworth 
Estates to request that they familiarise themselves with the risks associated with allowing 
trail hunting on their land and recommend cessation of such activities? 
 
The Leader of the Council agreed that a letter would be sent to major landowners within 
the District.  
 
Councillor Nick Clarke asked a supplementary question: 
 
Will the Leader of the Council agree to publish something in InTouch stating that BDC 
does not support barbaric fox hunting in any way, including fox trail hunting, which was 
often a way to get around the law? 
 
The Leader stated that Bolsover District Council was strongly against illegal activities 
within the District and an article would be published in a future issue of InTouch.  
 
 
CL85-21/22 MOTIONS 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Councillors were able to submit Motions 



COUNCIL 
 
on Notice for consideration at meetings of Council. 
 
Before presenting his motion Councillor Peter Roberts asked why the meeting wasn’t 
being live streamed. The Chair advised that this was no longer a requirement with the 
lifting of most COVID-19 restrictions.  
 
The following motion was submitted for consideration by Councillor Peter Roberts: 
 
Money generated by the sale of assets in a ward is to be used, mainly for benefit of that 
ward 
 
Moved by Councillor Peter Roberts and seconded by Councillor Allan Bailey. 
 
In presenting his motion, Councillor Peter Roberts suggested that 20% of the money 
generated in a ward should be given to that ward.  
 
The Chair informed Members that a document had been circulated to them by the 
Section 151 Officer in response to the motion, which detailed why the Section 151 Officer 
believed that the current arrangements made best use of the Council’s capital receipts. It 
explained how the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
Regulations 2003 and Right-To-Buy regulations meant that the suggestion by Councillor 
Peter Roberts would not be possible. 
 
The Leader of the Council and the Deputy Leader of the Council both felt that the 
document by the Section 151 Officer summed up why it was not feasible. 
 
On being put to a vote, the motion was defeated. 
 
 
 
CL86-21/22 REPORTS ON URGENCY DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 
When appropriate, meetings of Council were to receive a report from the Executive 
detailing any Key Decisions taken under special urgency provisions or Key Decisions 
exempt from Call-in.  
 
The appointment of Security and Concierge Contractor for Commercial Property had 
been taken by Executive on the 31st January 2022 under Special Urgency.  
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor  
RESOLVED that the Special Urgency decision be noted. 
 
 
 
CL87-21/22 LEVEL OF COUNCIL TAX 2022/23 

 
Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder – Finance) presented the report and reminded 
Members that a recorded vote would be taken on the item as set out by the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014. 
 
The Chair asked how the government’s £150 Council Tax rebate would be given to 
council tax payers.  The Section 151 Officer explained that the Council could pay it 



COUNCIL 
 
directly into those customers’ accounts who paid their Council Tax via Direct Debit, 
however, it would not show on their Council Tax bill. 
 
Councillor Allan Bailey queried the amount of unrecovered payment for the last year of 
Council Tax, and also if there was an unpaid amount of money for people who could not 
pay Council Tax.  The Section 151 Officer stated she would look into this and respond to 
Councillor Bailey after the meeting. 
 
The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and 
seconded by Councillor David Downes. 
 
For: (Councillors Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Rose Bowler, Jane Bryson, Anne Clarke, 
Nick Clarke, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, Mary Dooley, David 
Downes, Stan Fox, Steve Fritchley, Donna Hales, Ray Heffer, Natalie Hoy, Andrew 
Joesbury, Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, Tom Munro, Evonne Parkin, Graham Parkin, 
Sandra Peake, Liz Smyth, Janet Tait, Deborah Watson and Jen Wilson)  
 
For the motion: 28 
Against the motion: 1 (Councillor Peter Roberts) 
0 abstentions 
 
RESOLVED that (1) the Council Tax for the Financial Year 2022/23 as set out in the 
report be approved, 
 
(2) That the persons named below are hereby authorised in accordance with Section 223 
of the Local Government Act 1972 to: 

 
a) Collect and recover any Council Tax due to the Council. 
 
b) Prosecute and appear on behalf of the Council at the hearing of any legal 

proceedings by way of an application for the issue of a liability order or 
warrant for the issue of a liability order or warrant of commitment in respect 
of unpaid Council Tax. 

 
c) Collect and recover any Community Charges and National Non-Domestic 

Rates due to the Council. 
 
d) Prosecute and appear on behalf of the Council at the hearing of any legal 

proceedings by way of an application for the issue of a liability order or 
warrant of commitment in respect of unpaid National-Non Domestic Rates. 

 
e) Prosecute and appear on behalf of the Council at the hearing of any legal 

proceedings by way of an application for the issue of a distress warrant of 
commitment in respect of unpaid rates of Section 97, 102 and 103 
respectively of the General Rates Act 1967. 

 
   Mrs M Whetton   Revenues and Benefits Manager 
    
   Mrs J Lyons  Senior Court Officer 
    
   Mrs VJ Warhurst Senior Recovery Officer 
 



COUNCIL 
 

Given that the officers performing this role may change during the course of the 
financial year, delegated authority is given to the Council’s Chief Financial Officer 
to authorise any amendments to the list of named officers that may prove 
necessary during the course of the financial year. 

 (Section 151 Officer) 
 
 
CL88-21/22 BDC ANNUAL PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

 
Councillor Duncan McGregor presented the Annual Pay Policy Statement report. The pay 
policy statement set out the Council’s policy on pay for senior managers and employees 
in accordance with the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 and 
Supplementary Guidance 2013. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Derek Adams 
RESOLVED that Council support the Annual Pay Policy Statement 2022/23. 
 

(HR & OD Manager) 
 
 
 
CL89-21/22 SKILLS AUDIT - PRESENTATION BY SHEFFIELD HALLAM 

UNIVERSITY'S CENTRE FOR REGIONAL ECONOMIC AND 
SOCIAL RESEARCH (CRESR) 
 

The Chair welcomed Elizabeth Sanderson and Richard Crisp from Sheffield Hallam 
University to present their findings from a recent Bolsover District Skills Audit.  
 
Between February 2021 and October 2021 1,315 responses were collected either online, 
face to face, paper and telephone calls.  
 
Their key findings were:  

- The nature, availability and accessibility of work was an issue for many 
- There is a desire to improve skills  
- Residents have a strong appetite for learning  
- 72% of those who received training agreed that it helped them do their present job 
- A significant proportion of workers have not received training at work 
- A range of barriers to work and training were reported such as public transport  
- A diverse range of training provisions and pathways was required 
- Approximately 61% of employed residents work outside of the Bolsover District.  

 
The Leader informed Members that the final Bolsover Skills Audit Report produced by the 
Centre for Regional Economic and Social Research (CRESR) would be circulated to 
Members after the meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked Elizabeth Sanderson and Richard Crisp for their presentation. 
 
 
CL90-21/22 CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS 

 
The Chair reminded Members that he was holding a coffee morning on the 27th March 
and all Members were welcome to attend. Money was being raised for Ashgate Hospice 



COUNCIL 
 
and donations could be made via Just Giving. 
 
Members were also reminded that a Special Council meeting had been scheduled for 23rd 
March at 10am.  
 
 
 
 
 
  


